# BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

# REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

# Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

# 1. <u>Purpose of Report</u>

To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution.

#### 2. <u>Recommendations</u>

That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to the report, be noted.

#### 3. Background

Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report. In accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the next available Cabinet meeting.

## 4. Implications

There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights implications arising directly from this report.

## 5. Background Papers

Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

## 6. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Decision taken by Executive Director Appendix 2 – Copy of report containing details of decision.

Officer Contact: la	an Turner	Telephone No:	773421	Date:	5 August 2016
---------------------	-----------	---------------	--------	-------	---------------

# Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

4	0		<u>Date of</u> Decision
1.		irmation of Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – caster Road and Associated Side Streets, Goldthorpe	29 <sup>th</sup> July, 2016
	(i)	Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport: To overrule the objection for the reasons set out in the report and inform the objector accordingly.	
	(ii)	Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport and Director of Legal and Governance: To make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order.	